
• '. 11/6 #J. 
5'''; /d:r .. 

~ ", ... 

Decisio~ No. S0979 NOV 6 1979 ... 

BEFORE T.:lE Pt.~LIC 'tJ':'ItI'rIES COMMISSION OF THE STArE OF CALIFORN!A 

In the Matte= of the Application. of ) 
SAN GABRIEL VAJ..J.EY WATER. COMPANY for ) 
authority ~o consolidate its ~~ittier ) 
Division with its E1 Monte Division.. ) 
and to increase rates charged for ) 

A:pp1ication No. 58416 
(Filed October 18, 1978) 

water service in the new consoli~ted ) 
division to be know~ as its Los Angeles ') 
County Division. ) 

--~---------------------------) 
Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, by 

Robert N. towrv, Attorney at 
Law, tor applicant. 

William C. Brieca, Attorney at Law, 
and Bert Patrick, for the 
Commission statt. 

INTERIM OPINION 

San Gabriel Va~ley Wat~r Company (San Gabriel) seeks 

authority to consolidate its 'Whittier Division with its El Monte 
Division an.d to make effective in.creases in. rates cha.'rged by it 
in the new consolidated c.ivision to be known as the Los. Angeles . . 
County Division (IA Division) for genera.l metered service, for 
private fire protectio:l se=vice, for limited irrigation ser.ricc', 

for const::uction and. tank truck se:rvice~ and for service to tract 
houses during construction. The pro?Osec. step· rat:es are designed 
to provide a test year 1980 increase of $1,860·,633 (33..62 percent) 
over prese:"2.: =~tcs, a tes't year 1981 additional ar .. nual increase 
of $195,237 (2.64 percent), and a test YfUlr l.9S2 add:i..tions.l 
increase of $204,9l2 (2.70 percent). 

-1-

\ 



• A.58416 SW/d~ * " •. "~I 

San Gabriel~ a California corporation~ is engaged in 
the production'J distribution~ .:l.nd sale of -:.:ate= in Los Angeles 
County and in the distribution and sale of water in San Berno:reino 
County to a total of approximately 61,000 connections, With the; 
exception of ~n G.:lbriel' s Montebello Hills System. (1), the r-.\, 

Division consists of one main interconnected system supplied from. 
ground ~ters 'Within the areas by 34 wells and 30 storage: tan1~s 

having an agg=egate capacity of apP':'ox:Unately 24 million gallons. 
The 'M syste::t is supplied its 'tt,."3.ter from the Central Basin 
Mt:nicipal Water District. 

A£tc:r due notice, public hearing was held b·eforc 
Administrative I.a.w Judge N. R. Johnson in Los Angeles on July 31" 
1979 and the matter was submitted on August 23~ 1979 upon ':'ecei?t 
of late-filed Exhibit 9. ~ 

l"esti:lony 'WaS presented on beh3.lf of San' Gabriel by its 
?=csident, Robe=: H. ~icholson~ J=., by its vice president and 
gene:-al ~::ager~ Ivan G. Holmberg, by one of its vice presidents, 
R.:ly::lond E. Reytcns, and by one of its engineers, Frank A .. 

LoGuidice'J and on behalf of the Cotnmission staff by one of its 

=esearch an.:tlysts, D. T. Cardner, by one of its associate- ::-tilities 
enginecrs~ G. Y. Loo, -'Lnd by one of its junior utilities engineers,. 
B.as ?~ncr-..2.dsar.:l.:. In addition, ~estimony on the alleged poor 
q\1ality of \toUter supplied by San Gabriel was, presented 'by Phili? l. 
R.a.:ri.rez, Ellen Eichhorn, and Connie Zieto. 
Syno':):;.;s:;.;i;;.;;s;;....;:;o:.;:f;.....;:De~c.:::i.;;.s.::;,io.;;.n;;,. 

The decision authorizes San Gabriel to consolidate its 
, 

Zl Monte and Whittier Divisions into its los Angeles County 
Division and to increase its ="'tes approximately $1,.454,.500 
(25.7 ~=eent) for the test year 1930, an additional $149,000 
(2.1-oercen't.) for the ~es~ year 1981~ and an adciitio'nal 

$149~000 (2.0 percent) for the test. year 198·Z., These increases 

-2-



, " • • A.584l& SW " 

are intended to provide a rate of return of 9.57 percent on the 
adopted rate base of $14,489,600, a return on common equity of 
13.25 percent, and a times intuest coverage of 2.57. The step­
rate increases for the years 1981 ~nd 19'82 are intended to· offset 
annual attrition in the rate of return of 0 • .5 percent. The 
quality of service rendered by San Gabriel was found' to· be 

satisfactory. 
General 

Late-filed Exhibit 9 'Was a comparison exhibit summa­

rizing the areas of agreement and disagreement between the 

estimates and data of San Gabriel and the Commission staff. 
San Gabriel accepts as reasonable the Commission staff's estimates 
of norma11.zed 'Water consumption; basic operation and maintenance 
expenses adjusted where necessary for the adopted 'Water sales and 
revenues; adm:tnistrative and general expens·es; taxes other than 

income, with State Unemployment Insurance tax based on a 2.4 per-· 
cent rate; the staff's methodology for computing income tax" 
exclusive of investment tax credit computations; average depre­
ciated :rate base; attrition in rate of return; and basie rate 
design.. San Gabriel disagrees with the Commission staff with 
respect to the effect of conservation on sales of .,.,ter, the 
method of computing investment tax credit, and the a11o.,.,ble 
rate of return. In addition, the Commission staff proposes a 
step increase for the year 1981, whueas San Gabriel is 
requesting such an increase for both the year 1981 and the 
year 1982 in keeping with this Commission t s notice to Class "A" 
water companies that a district of a water utility will not file 
for a general rate increase more often than once in three years. 

-3-



• • A.S8416 .SW' ., 

Rate of Return 
In the application~ San Gabriel requested an increase 

of revenues of $l~860~633 for the test year 1980 to provide an 
estilnated rate of return. of 9.2 percent. The return on common 

equity that would result were the requested increase of 

$1~860~633 to be granted was not set forth in the application. 

Inquiry by the ,Com:aission staff revealed that the return on 
common equity contemplated in the preparation of the application 
'WaS 13.50 percent, but: t:hat under updated capital structure data, 

a rate of return of 9.60 percent rather than 9.20 percent was 

necessary to provide such a return on common equity. Since the 

proposed rates were sufficient to provide a return on common 

equity of 13.50 percent, San Gabriel did not believe that an 
amendment to the application to reflect the revised capital 

structure was required. San Gabriel's witness testified that 
the requested 13.50 percent on common equity is only 3.4 percent 

greater than the 13.06 percent granted San Gabriel '8 Fontana 

Water Company Division in 1977 as contrasted to· increases in the 
prime interest and discount rate since that time of in excess of 
50 percent. Fu:r.thermore, according to' the record, yields on 
common stock are at least 13 percent greater than in 1977. Under 
these circumstances San Gabriel believes a 13.50 percent return 
on common equity is fully justified. 

The Commission staff's witness recommended an earnings 
allowance on common equity for the test year 19'80 of 13.06· percent 
which on the staff's adopted capital structure produces a rate of 
return of 9.49 percent, or 0.11 percent below the 9.6 percent 
rate of return derived by the application of the requested 

increase in rates to San Gabriel's updated capital structure. 

The staff's exhibit on the cost of capital included twelve 

tabulations setting forth statistics on San Gabriel's common 

-4-



• • A.584l6 SW " -

stock and capital structure for the period: 1969' through 1978'~ 

prime interest and discount rates from January 1976 to date. 

the effective interest and dividend rates on San Gabriel's 
long-term debt and preferred stock, comparative reported 

earnings on average total capital and data relating to- average 
net plant itxV'estment for regional and california Class~ itA'" water 

utilities, rates of return recently \4uthorized for Class f~Art 

utilities by this Commission, the rates of return related to 
various returns on common equity, and the staff-recommended 
rate of return and capital structure. Among other things, 
these tabulations indicated that San Gabriel's average earnings 
rate and times interest coverage were below the average of the 

nationwide utilities but were above the average of other 

California utilities. According to the record, the staff's 

recommended 13.06 percent return on common equity would provide 
an a£ter-~ interest coverage of 2.36 ttmes in 1980 and, in 
the opinion of the staff's witness, the resulting 9.49 percent 
rate of return strikes a reasonable balance between consum.ers' . . 
short-term interest of obtaining the lowest possible rates' and 
long-term interest of ensuring the maintenance of good water 

service. 
Additio'1l8.l factors which staff considered in arriving 

at its recommended return on common equity are: 

a. General economic eltmate. 
b. Current inflation rate. 

c.. the fact that San' Gabriel is. a franchised 
monopoly and subj~ct to regulation. 

d. Funds available, from advances and contributions. 
e. Interest coverage .. 
f.. Interests of eonsum.ers as well as investors. 
g. Financial history of the firm .. 

-5-



• A~58416 SW • 
It is noted that the staff's recommended return on 

common equity of 13.06 percent coincides with that authorized 

by D.88271 dated Deeember 20, 1977 on San Gabri.el's A.56714 for 

a general rate increase for its Fontana Water Company Division. 
In that proceeding, San Gabriel also requested a 13.50 percent 
return 0:1 common equity. The' previously discussed substantial 
increases in the prime interest and discount rates, coupled with 
generally increased returns on connnon equity, - justify some 
increase in the authorized return. on common equity, but not as 
much as requested. Consequently ~ we find a return on common 
equity of 13.25 percent is reasonable to yield a rate of return 

of 9.57 percent developed as follows: 

capital Weighted 
Ratio Cost Cost 

Component 12-31-80 Factors Totals 

Lon~-term Debt 53.471- 6.98% 3·.73% 
Pre erred Stock 4.13 5.39' .22 
Common Stock Equity 42.40 13.25 5.62 -

Total 100.00% 9-.5-71. 

This return on capital is the minfmum needed to· attract 

capital at a reasonable cost and not tmpair the credit of San 
Gabriel. Based. on the subsequently adopted summary of earnings, 
the rate increase required to provide a 9.57 percent rate of 
return is $1,454,500. 

San Gabriel has accepted as reasonable the staff's 
estimate of an a~1 ~ttrition in the rate of return of 0.5 per­
cent. In keeping with our expectations that the districts. of a 

Class "A" ~ter utility not file' a general rate increase more 

often than once in three yea:rs, we will authorize two-step­
increases of $149,000 to· offset the 0.50 percent attrition rate. 

-6-



• • A.584l6 SW/dr 

Such rates result in a better matching of the COUStmle%'S t interests 
compared to setting a high initial rate which would yield the' 
adopted. rate of return for a three-year average. The supplemental 
filings we will require will permit further review of achieved" 
utes of return in subsequent test years. The step-rate increases 
will be adjusted so tb.3.t ,the authorized 9'.57, percent rate of return 

_ will not be exceeded for the test years 1981 and 1982. 
Voluntary Wage and Price Standards 

In accordance with this Commission's request,_ San Gabriel 
presented an exhibit indicating compliance 'With the vobmta:r:y wage 
and price s'Candards issued by the Council on Wage and Price 
Stability. Under the price standards, utilities such as San Gabriel 
that are unable to meet the price deceleration ~tandard because of 
experienced uncontrollable price increases in goods and services 
may measure compliance with the price standards against a profit 
margin limi'tation. According to San Gabriel's exhibit the profit 

margin for adjusted test year 1980 at San Gabriel's' proposed rates 
of 24.9 percent is less than the 25.3 percent combined profit 
margin for the ~ttier and E1 Monte Divisions derived from 
D.83755 for the Wb.i.ttier Division for test year 1974 and D.85$24 
for the El Monte Division for the test year 1975. The following, 
tabulation compares the Los Angeles County Division profit margin 
authorized by D.83755 and D.85824 with actual experienced profit 
margin for October 1977 through September 1978, the profit margin 
at San Gabriel's proposed rates adjusted to reflect staff figures 
at an assumed 9,.6 percent rate of return, and the profit margin 
at 1980 test year results using .the rates authorized by this 

decision. 

..T·· -7-



• • A.5S4l6 SVl/dr * ", 

:. 
: 
: 

: Author1%ed .' At:.tU4l : Proposed : . 
: IA County : Oet. 1977- : Adjusted : Authonzed : 

Item : Division : S~t. 1978:, : to 9..%RR: Rates : .,/ 

<Dollars in Thousand.) 
. 

Gro8S OpUo1.t1ng Revenues $5,,411.4 $5,,580 • .5- $7,302~.5- $7,123.8-

Ot>erating L!2et1Se.s 
Ineome Taxes 350.9 lll.8 426 • .5- 426..2 
Other l:x:>enseg 4 1041.3 4z597.2 5a483.1 5 a498".8' 

Tot.o.l 4,392.2 4,709.0 5,909.6 5·,925.0' 

Net Opera.ting Inecme 1,019.2 871.S 1,392'.4 1,198.8' 

hof1Ji l,370.1 983.3 1,818·.9 l,62.5.0 

P:cfi t Ha.%'gin 25.3~ 17.61. .24.9% 22.81. 

I~ is obvious from the tabulation that the rate increase 
authorized by this decision falls within the voluntary 'Wage and 
price standard limitations as ~easured by the profit margin limi... :; 
cation computations. 
Rates 

San Gabriel and the Commission staff agree on service 
charge-type rates and San Gabriel accepts the staff's service 
charge and rate design" including the staff"s revision to $.303 
per 100 cubic feet for the first 300 cubic feet commodity charge 
on Schedule IA ... .;-l and agrees ~hat the commodity charge in excess 
of 300 cubic feet: should be used to reflect revenue requirements 
different tho:l.n those utilized in the scaff"s proposed. rates. The 
authorized rates will reflect S\lch a design criteri.l.. 

-8-



• • A.584l6 SWdr * 

Water Conservation Factors 
The following tabulation compares the' percent water 

conservation factor used by the staff and as revised by San 
Gabriel on July 31, 1979: 

Commercial - Btmonthly 
Commercial - Vallecito Zone II 
Commercial - Monthly 
Pu~lic Authority - B~onthly 
Public Authority - Monthly 

St:lLff 

4.8% ' 
21 .. 6· 
22.8 
11.3 
4.2 

San Gabriel 
7-31-79 . 

6.4% 
19.0 
22'.9' 
18'.1 
4.1 

4 
11/6, 

Both the Commission' staff's and San Gabriel's estimates 
were based on recorded data for the calendar year 1978. The 
difference in estimates reflects the utilization of normalized 
30-year average dat.:l by the staff as contrasted to' the use of 1978 
recorded dau by San Gabriel in deriving the .......ater conservation 
factors. We are persuaded that the conservation factor should be 
related to weather-compensated sales forecasts and will therefore 
adopt t.he staff's conservat.ion fact.ors, and sales and revenue 
estimat.es. 
Summary of Ea.::nings 

~ 

As previously sta.ted, San Gabriel accepts the start's S'Ulll-

mary o~ earnings estimates with the exception of salesa.$ related 
to ..... "3.ter conservation factors, the· comput:ltion,,, of'_i:o:v:estmeD.t_t.sx .. , ., -_ ........... ",. 0+ __ 

,credit '(no.), and 'the, St:lte 'Unemployment InS'l:lr8llce'(SOI) rate; , 
The staff's. investment tax credit computation is' based 

on a three-year average as contrasted to- San Gabriel's. estimate 
based on test year budgeted pl:lnt additions. Inasmuch as there 
is a slight difference between the estimates (due to the increase 
in payroll taxes), and the amount is relatively const-ant. from 
year to year, we will adopt San Gabriel's estimate based on test 
year plant. additions for purpo ses of this proceeding. 

-9-



• A. 58U6 SW/ dr 'It * 

!he staff's witness stated under cross-examination that 
the correct SUI. rate should be 2.4 percent on a ~7,OOO wage base 
rather than the 2.0 percent used by the s.taff. The staff's. 

estimate for taxes other than income will be increased $-3-,700 to 

reflect the correct SUI rate. 
The staff s.ub'Dlitted a summary of earnings for test year 

1980 reflecting the latest rate charges authorized: by D,.90000 and 

D.901U which reduced ratea to reflect ad valorem tax savings 
resulting from passage of Propos.ition 13. It is appropnate to 

utilize these figures in deriving. the following adopted summary 

of ea:rning:s. 

By letter dat.ed September 26, 1979 the city ot" . 
MOntebollo (MOntebello) intormed this Commission that on 
Augu&t 14, 197a. Montebello was required lito, pay San Gabriel Valley 

Wat.er Company the sum or $499,728.65 11 based upon a Judgment. in the ." 
nature o£ an inverse condemnation award ba..oed upon asserted. 

duplication of services.-

Montebello, takes the position that. it.s taxpayers, having. 

been required to contribute $499,72$.6~ to San. Gabr:tel should not 

be required as. ratepayers to pay rates based. upon capital investments 
that they have nlready repaid to the utility. 

It should be noted that the hearing was duly noticed in 

ample time to. permit Montebello·· to prepare a pre:sentat1on for 

introduction into evidence at the hearing, wh.ich '-'Ould have been 
the logical and. appropriate metnod of handling the situation. 
Instead Montebello elected to notify us o£ its po,sition by a 

letter written more than a month a!''ter 8ubmis:lion of th.e mat'ter. 

It would be manifestly unfair to San Gabriel to withhold this 

decision to a.ff'ord Montebello an opportunity to present testimony 

on this matter. We will, however, grant the increased rates on 
an !.n'terim oasis subject to partial retund of a maximum of' 

$70,OOOY should IV.ontebello succ~ss£ully present suffieient ./ 

Consists of $:350,000 .. 00 in damages,. $$3 ,.5-90.4S ir. legal 
exoenses. and $66 .. 13~-17 in interes.~ costs,. . .. 
Effect of reducing the r::tteb."3.se by $350,. 000 ~ward for 
d::un;lges (9.57 percent x 350.000 x net-to·-gross multiplier). 

-10-



· · · · 

• • A. ,84l6 swl dr 

evi~ence to support its position. We will 'Ce:-mit Mon:teoello . -

an opportunity to present its evidence in public hearings 

provided ~hat an offer of proof by Montebello', to, be 

su'omi~ted. within 30 days a.fter the ef':f"ective date' of't.his 
order, establishes the need therefor. 

Summarv of Earnin~s 
(Estimated Year 19 0) 

Staff: : 

\ 

. Estimated :Adjus,tment : Adopted : ' 
(a) (b) (o) 

Item 

(Do.llars in ,Thousands}: 

Opera ting Revenues 

o"eratiug ~enses 
operatl.ng Mliintenance 
Admilli.strative & Ceu~al 
Depreciation 
Taxes~ Other Than Income 
Income Taxes 

Iotal Expenses, 

Net Operating Revenues 

ltate Base 

Rate of Return 

$ 5,669.3 

3,517.5-
966.0 
491 .. 9' 
316,.2 

(303.7) 

4,987.9 ' 

681.4 

14,.489.6 

4.70% 

(Red Figure) 

-1/'" 3.7-Z( 
(1.9)- ' 

l.~ 

11 Increase SUI rate from 2.0 percent to 2.4 percent. 

$ S,669.$ 

3-,5'17..5-
966:.0, ' 
491.9" 

, 319'.,9 
(305,~6) , - .. 

4,989~7' 

6·79: .. 6, 

14,4a9.& ,-

4-.59%' 

2/ Compute IIe on year 1980 rather than on three-year average., 
Recompute income taxes to reflect adopted results:. 

-lOa-



• A.584l6 swier 

Consolidation of Divisions 
San Gabriel requests that it be authorized to, combine 

its El Monte and ~ttier Divisions into one division to be 
kI10wn as the Los Angeles CO'\mty Division.. According to San 
Gabriel the circumstances that exist to make such a consolida­
tion of divisions beneficial to San Gabri'el and its customers 

are as follows: 
(a) The adjudication of water rights to botb. water basins 

in which the respective divisions are located, with both basins 
now being operated '\mode%' management plans, and resulting in near 
uniformity of water eosts. 

(b) The interconnection of the systems of the two divisions 
with a substantial portion of the water delivered in the Whittier 
Division being produced in the El Monte Division area. 

(c) The reduced size of the Whittier Division7- both in area 
and customers served, as a result of the sale under threat of· 
condemnation in February 1977 of a portion of this Division, 
including a total of 5,029' service connections, to the city of 

Pico Rivera. 
(d) The use of common m8.1l8.gement and field operating 

personnel, wa:rehousl.ll8, vehicular, and· other equipment in the 

1:Wo divisions. 
(e) The economies in time and expense which can be achieved 

by simplification or elimination of various time, material,. and 
other allocations now required between the two divisions •. 

'rb.e Commission staff recommends that the consolidation 
of the two divisions be approved as being in the best interests 
of the customers. The order that follows will provide for such 
a consolidation.. 

-11-



• • A.584l6 SW 

Water Quality Complaints 
three of ~ Gabriel's customers presented testimony 

complaining of the quality of ~ter being supplied by San .Gabriel. 

:Pursuant to the request of 1:he presiding Administrative Law Judge, 
company personnel discussed this matter with the three customers 

and the results of these discussions were incluc;led in S'U1mIlS.ry' 

form with late-filed Exhibit 9. In general, the complaints 
resulted because newly arrived" complaining customers were 
unfamiliar with 'Water characteristics in the local area. or from. 
ttansit conditions that have Subsequently been corrected. 
According to San Gabriel, all three customers indicated present 

satisfaction with the quality of water and agreed to" notify San 
Gabriel's personnel should water quality again deter:torate. 

Findings 
1. San Gabriel Valley Water Company should· be authorized 

to consolidate its ~ttier and El Monte Divisions into one 

division to be lalown as the Los· Angeles". County Division. 
2. San Gabriel is in.need of additional" revenues for its 

Los Angeles County Division~ but the proposed rates· set forth 
in the application are excessive. 

3. !he adopted estimates previously discussed herein of 
operating revenues, operatillg expenses, and rate base for the 
test year 1980 reasonably indicate the results of San Gabriel f s 
operations in ·its Los Angeles County Division in the near future. 

4. A rate of return. of 9.57 percent on the adopted rate 
base of $14,489,600 is reasonable. Such rate of return will 
provide a return on equity of approximately 13.25 percent and 

a times interest coverage of 2 .. 57. 
5. An operational slippage of approximately 0.50 percent 

at proposed rates will be experienced and is sufficient to. 
justify the a~orization of a stepped progression of rates. 

-l2~. 



• 
6. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein 

are reasonable, and. "th.e present ra"te s and charges, inso-£ar as 

~hey differ fro~ those prescribed herein, are for the future­
~just and unreasonable. 

7. The authorized increase in rates at t.he 9.57 percent 
rate o~ ret'U.-:l for the test year 1980 is expected to pro,vide 
L~~eased revenues for San qabriel's Los Angeles, County 
Divi!:;io:l of approximately Sl.454,500 (25.7 percent) fo,rthe' 
first l2-month period· and an additional $149,000 (2.1 percent) 
for'the "test yeu 1951 and an additional $149,000 (2.0· percent) 
fo:- th.e test. year 1982 as compared to a req,uest.'ec!. increase of 
S~,S60,633 (33.6 percent) for the first. 12-month. perio,d, 
$195,287 (2.6 percent) for the second 12-month period, and 
$204,912 (2.7 percent) for the third l2-mo,nth period .. -

S. Montebello will be granted leave to file within 

30 days an offer of proof of facts supporting its, positio,n 
'that. the adopted. rate base should be reduced by $499,,728.65-
and t.he rat.es adjusted accordingly-

9. A public hearing will be heard on V.ont.ebello' s 
position should its offer of proof $0 require. 

10. The qu31ity of service rendered by San Gabriel in 
its los Angeles Cou.."lty Division is adequate. 

11. The rate increase authorized by this decision falls 
with:"'." tone volu:'l.tary wage and price standard limitations as 
measured by the profit margin limitation computati.ons. 

The Commission concludes that the application should 
be gra=.-ced to t.he extent..set forth in the order which. follows, 
which should be effective the date of sisnature given the 
c!.e~onstrated need for rate relief. 

-13-

I' 
I , 
! 



• 
A.584.16 dr" 

INTERJlo! ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

'.' 
,;I'" 

1. ~ter the effect.ive date of this o'rder, San Gabriel 

Valley Wat.er Co~pany (San Gabriel) is authorized to file the v~ 

initial revised rate s~hedules attached to this order as a 

po~ion o~ Appendix A and concurrently to cancel and withdraw 
the ~resently e£'£'ective schedules'. Such filing shall comply 

·..tith General O:-der No. 96-A.. The effective date o,f the re-vised 

schedules shall be tour days after the date of tiling. The 

revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and . 
after the effective date thereof. 

2. These ratesin the amou.."'lt of $70,000' annually shall 

be collect~d subject to :-etund. 

3.. The city of 1o!ontebello. shall be granted a public 

hearing to present its pOSition on rate base adjustment 

provided that an offer of proof is submitted within thirty . , 

days of the effective date of this order, which justifies 

such public hearing. 

4.. Sa.."l Gabriel is authorized to file on or before 

December 1, 1980 the lesser of the first attrition offset 

increase included as a portion of Appendix A attached to this 

order or the increas~ required to provide a rate of return of 

9.57 perce~:t on rate base for the 12 months ended October 31, 1980 
renecti."'lg nor:n.alized climatic conditions and initial revised 

rates~ Such filing shall include appropriate work papers and 
comply wi'th General Order No .. 96-A. The effective date o! 

the revised shcedules shall be January 1, 1981. The revised 

schedules shall apply, only to service rendered on and after 

January 1, 1981. 

-14.- , 

. , 



• A.58416 d: * • 
5. San Ga'o:-iel is aut.h.orized. to file on or oefore .,.' 

Dece:nber 1, 1981 the lesser of the second attrition o,ffset. 
increase ix:.cluded as a portion of' Appendix A at.tached to this 
order or -:.he inerease required t.o provide a rat.e of" return of 
9.57 ~ercen'ton rate base for the 12 months ended October 31, 
1981 refiec-cin& normalized cliltatic conditions and the first. 
a~trition o:C!set. rates. Such :Ciling sllall include appro'pra:ite 
work pape:-s and comply with General Order No. .. 96-A. The 
e!.f'eetive da'te o£ the revised schedules shall be January 1, 1982. 
The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered 
on and after January 1, 1982. 

6. San Gabriel is auth.orized to consolidate its, El MOnte -
a.-'le. Whittier Divisions into its los Angeles County Division. 

The effective date of this order is. the da-e;e hereof .• _ 
. Dat.ed NOV 0 California .. 



A.5S4l& • 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDDC A 
Paqe .. l."of 10' 

Schedule No. LAA-l 
Los Angeles County Tariff Area 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

• 

Portions of Arcadia, Baldwin Park, El Monte, City" of Industry,. 
La Puente,. Montebello, Monterey Park, Pico Rivera, Rosemead, Santa 
Fe Sprinqs, San Gabriel, South El Monte, West Covina" Whittier" and 
vicini ty,. Los Anqeles County. 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: Per Meter 
Per Month 

First 300 cu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. • • • • • • 
Next 19,700 eu.ft., per 100 cU.ft ••••••• 
OVer 20,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••• 

$.276 
.343 
.328 

Service Charqes: 

, -, 

Por 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
Por 3/4-ineh meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For 1-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For 1-1/2-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For °2-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For 3-inCh meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For 4-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For 6-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For 8-inch meter •••••••••• ,. 
For 10-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 

3.40 
3.80 
S..lS 

10.35-
16.50 
29'.00 
42.00 
72'.00 

10S.00 
122.00' 

The Service Charqe is a readiness-to-serve charqe ' 
applicable to all metered service and to· which is 
to be added the quantity charqe computed at the 
Quanti ty Rates. 

(f) (e) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



A.58416 
, 

APPLlCABILI'lY 

APPENDlX A 
Page 2' of 10 

Schedule No. LAV-l 
Los Angeles County Division 

Vallecito Zone II ~ariff Area 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

• 

Portions of the community of Hacienda Heights and vicinity, 
Los Angeles County. 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: Per Meter·' 
Per' Month. 

First 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 

Service Charges: 

. . . . ~ . . . . . . . . . 

For S/8 x 3/4-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For 3/4-inch meter • • • • • .. • • • • • 
For l-inCh meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For l-ll2-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • .. 
For 2-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For 3-inch. meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
Por 4-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 

s 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charqe 
applicable to all metered service and to- which is 
to be added the quantity charge computed at the 
Quantity Rates. 

SPEC~ CONDITION 

.303 

.398. 

3:·.65-
4.05-
50.60 

11.15 
17.80 
31.00 
45.00 

(I) 

(I) 

The boundaries of Zone II are a.elinea tea. on the . tariff service 
area maps. Zone II includes areas generally above 700 feet· elevation. 



A.S8416 

.:.~ , .'. 
",. 

APPLICABJ:LrrY 

.. ..• . 

APPENDDC A 
Page-" 3 of.10 

Schedule No. LA-3L 
Los Angeles County Division 

L~TED I~GATION SERVICE 

• 

Applicable to all measured irriqation service limited to' ('r") . 
existing irriqation customers at January 1, 1975 who annually I 
utilize this servi.ce. I (T) 

Portions of the community of Hacienda Heights and vieinity~ 
Los Angeles County. 

RATES Per Service Connection 
Zone I Zone II 

Quanti ty "Rates: 
First l,800 eu.ft., or less • • • •• $5.95 
OVer 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.. .281· 

Minimum Charge: ..; 
For each irrigation delivery scheduled $$.95 

The M;n;m'Cl1!. Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which that minimum 
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

SPEC~ CONDITIONS 

$6.90 
.321 

$6.90 

1. The boundaries of the zones are delineated on the tariff 
service area maps. Zone I includes areas generally lying below 700 
feet elevation. Zone II includes areas generally above 700 feet 
elevation. 

2. Irrigation water is not scheduled for delivery on Saturday 
or SUnday. Off-schedule irrigation water is available only by 
pre-arrangement at the office of company at least two· days in 
advance of delivery. 

(I) 
eI) 

(I) 



A.58416 t 

APPENDIX A 
Paqe 4 of 10 

Schedule No. LA-3L 
Los Angeles County Division 

LIMJ:TED IRRIGATION SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDrrIONS --Continued 

• 

3.. ~his service shall not be used by the cus.tomer for any 
purpose other than irriqation when and as scheduled by the company. 

4.. The minimum. charqe will apply to each delivery scheduled 
even thouqh no- water is used. unless notice of cancellation of the 
scheduled delivery. is qiven to- the company at least two, days before 
the scheduled delivery date. 



A.SS416 

APPLICABILIn' 

APPENDIX A 
Page" S' of 10· 

Schedule No. LA-4 
Los Angeles County Division 

PRIVATE FIRE PRO'l'ECTION SERVICE 

• 

Applicable to all water service furnished for private fire 
protection purposes. 

TERRITORY 

The Los Angeles County Division, Los Angeles County. 

.. 
" 

eN) 
(N) 

eN) 

Per Serv:ice 
Per Month· 

For each ineh of· diameter of fire protection service $ 3..00 

SPE~ CONDITIONS 

1. The customer will pay, without refund, the entire cost of 
the fire protection service. 

2. The fire protection serviee shall be installed by the 
utility or under the util~ty's direetion and shall be the sole 
property and subject to the control of the utility,. with the 
right to alter, repair, replace, and the right to remove upon 
discontinuance of service. 

3. The minimum diameter for fire protection service will be 
4 inches. The maximum diameter shall not be larger than the 
diameter of the water main to which the fire p:r:otection service 
is attached unless said main is circulating', in which case with 
the approval of the utility the maxJ mum diameter may be larger 
by not more than 2 inches than the diameter of said Circulating 
main. 



A.S8416 • 

APPENDIX A 
Paqe-.6, -of 10 

Schedule No. IA-4 
Los Angeles County Division 

PRIv.ATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - Continued 

• 

4. ~f a water matn of adequate size is not available 
adjacent to the premises to be served,. then a. new main from 
the nearest existing main of adequate size will be ins,talled 
by the utility at the cost of the customer. Such cost Shall 
not be subj ect to refund. 

S. The fire protection service faeilities will include a 
detector cheek valve, baekflow prevention device, or other s~lar 
device acceptable to the utility which will indicate the use of 
water. The facilities may be located within the customer1s prem­
ises or witnin public right of way adjacent thereto •. Where 
located within the premises, the utility and its duly authorized 
agents shall have the riqht of ingress to and egress from the 
~remises for all purposes related to said facilities. 

6-. No structure shall be built over the fire protection 
service and the customer shall maintain and safeguard the area 
occupied by the service from traffic and other hazardous conditions. 
The customer will be responsible for any damage to the· fire pro­
tection service facilities whether resulting from the use or 
operation of appliances and facilities on customer's premises or 
otherwise. 

7.. Subject to the approval of the utility, any change in the 
location or construction of the fire protection service as may be 
requested by public authority or the eustQmer will be made by the 
utility following payment to the utility of the entire cost of 
such change. . 

s. 'rhe customer's installation must be such as to- separate 
effectively the fire protection service from that of the customer's 
regular domestic water service. Any unauthorized use of water 
through the fire protection service will be charqed for at the 
applicable tariff rates and may be grounds for the utility's 
discontinuing fire protection service without liability. 



A.S84l6 
, 

APPENDIX A 
Page 7 of 10 

Schedule No. LA-4 
Los Angeles County Division 

PRIVATE FrRE PROTECTION SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - Continued 

• 

9. 'rhere shall be no cross connection between the systems 
supplied by water through the utility's fire protection service 
and any other source of supply without the specific approval of 
the utility. The specific approval, if given, will at least 
require at the customer's expense, a special double check valve 
installation or other device acceptable to the utility. Any 
unauthorized cross connection may be grounds for immediately 
?iscontinuing fire protection service without liability. 

(N) 
eN) 

10. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure 
as may be available from time to time as a result of its operation 
of the system. The customer shall indemnify the utility and save 
it harmless against any and all claims arising out of service under 
this schedule and shall further agree to make no claims against 
the utility for any loss or damage resulting from service here­
under. 

11. The customer shall be responsible for the periodic 
testing of baCkflow prevention devices as required by public 
authority or the utility. Any repair or replacement of such 
devices or of any other facilities installed to provide fire 
protection service shall be done at the customer's expense. 
Any refusal to. comply with the above requirements may be grounds 
for the utilityts discontinuing fire protection service without 
liability. 



A.S8416 • 

APPENDIX A 
Paqe 10 of 10 

Schedule No. AA-9CL 
All Tariff Areas 

• 

SERVICE .IQ. TRACT' HOUSES DORING CONSTRUCTION 

APPLICABILITY' 

Applicable to water service for house construction where 
houses are beinq constructed as part of a real estate develop-
ment. . 

TERRJ:TORY 

The entire territory served by the utility. 

RATES 

For each lot for the construction period • • • •• • • • $4.00 (ll 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. This service is available only to real estate developers 
or builders who make application prior to installation of mains 
and services and who undertake the construction of houses as part 
of the development. At its option the utility may provide the 
service if application is made after mains and services have been 
installed • 

. 2. Water service under this tariff schedule is only to be 
used for house construction. It does not include water use for 
landscapinq or other tract improvement work. 

3. Wben each house passes final inspection water service 
under this schedule will :be term1lla ted.. 



A.S8416 • 

APPENDDC B 
Page 1 of 2 

", 

Los Angeles County Tariff Area 

A'O"rHORIZED INCRRASE" .m .;;.Rk-=T.-E;;.S 

• 

Each of the fol1owinC; increases in rates may be put into· 
effeet on the indieated date by.filinq a rate schedule which 
adds the appropriate increase to the rates whiCh would other­
wise be in effect on that date. 

Rates to be 

Service ChaJ:qe: 

. For 5/8 x 3/4-inCh meter • • • • • • 
For 3/4-inch meter · '. • • • · For l-inch meter · · • · • • 
For 1-1/2-inch meter · • · • • • 
For 2-inch meter • · · • • • 
For 3-inch meter • .. · · .. • 
For 4-inc::h meter .. · • • • · For . 6-inch meter · · · • • · For 8-inch meter .. • • • · .. 
For 10-inch meter • • • • .. • 

Quantity Rates: 
First 300" cu..ft. ~ per 100 cu.ft .... 
Next 19,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu .. ft. • 
Over 20,000 cu.ft." per 100 cu.ft ... 

" 

1-1-81 

$ ~15 
.20 
.2S 
.50 

1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6..00 

0.001' 
0.004 
0'.004 

Effective 
1-1-82' 

$ .1S 
.20· 
.25 
.50 

1.00 
2.00 
3'.00 
4.00' 
5.00 
6.00 

0.001 
0.004 
0.004 



A.S8416 • 
APPENDIX :s 
Page 2 of 2 

Vallecito Zone II Tariff Area 

AUTHORIZED INCREASE IN RATES -

• 

Each of the followinq increases in rates may be put int~ 
effect on the indicated date by filing a rate schedule. which adds 
the appropriate increase to the rates which would otherwise be 
in effect on that date. 

Rates' to- be E.ffective 

Service Charge: 1-1-81 1-1.:.82 

For S/8 x 3/4-inch meter • • • • • • $ .lS 
.20 
.25-
.50 

.15-

.20 

.2S 

.50 

For 3/4-inch meter • • .. .. • • 
For l-inch meter ••• a.a • 

For 1-1/2-inch meter a .. .. • a .. 

For 2-inch· meter • .. • • • • 
For 3-inch meter • .. • • • • 
For 4-inch meter a • • • • .. 

Quantity Rates: 

First 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Over 300 cu_ft.,~per 100 cu.ft. 

.. .. 
• • 

1.00 
2.00 
3.00 

0.001 
0.004 

1.00 
2.00 
3.00 

0.001 . 
0.004 



A.S8416 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 8 of 10 ." ., - .. I ". 

Schedule No. AA-9C 
All Tariff Areas 

, . 
I.", 

CONSTRUCTION AND TANK TRUCK SERVICE_ --

• 

Applicable to all water service furnished for construction 
purposes and for all water delivered to tank trucks from fire 
hydrants or other outlets provided for such purposes. 

4 

TERRITORY 

The entire territory sexved by the utility. 

RATES 

Unit Rates: 
For sidewalk construction. per 100 sq.ft •••• 
For street curb construction. per 100 lin. ft. 
For trench settling. per lin. foot of section 
of trench 2 ft. by 4 ft. • • • • • • • • • • • 

For sprinkling subqrade of street and roadway 
" construction in application of oil or any form 

of patented. oil paving or surfacing. or for 
rolling and settling subqraae, per 3,000 sq.ft. 

•• $0.20 
•• .40 

• • .015 

of roadway. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 2.80 
Por compacting of fill, per cu. yard of fill 

ma.terial .. _ .. • • _ • • • .. • • • • • • .' • • •• .025 

(I) 

Por water delivered to tarIk wagon or truCk, per 
100 qals. •••••••••••••••••••• .065. (I) 

Minim:cm Charge: 
For any service under this schedule 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

. •. . . . . . Per Month 

• $10.00 

1. Applicant wishing to obtain water deliveries under this 
schedule must obtain a written permit from the utility. 

2. In addition, where water is to :be obtained from. fire 
hyd.rants, a pez-m.it m.ust be obtained from· the fire protection 
district or other public agency as it may require. 

(X) 



A.584l6 • 

APPENDIX A 
Page 9' of ,,10 

S<:hedule No. AA-9C 
All Tariff Areas 

.... C_ON-.S_T .... RU ......... CT ........ I ... ON';o.;" ~ ~ TRUCK SERVICE 

SPE~ CONDITIONS - Continued 

• 

3. For'·other temporary uses the quantity of water used shall eN) 
be estimated or metered by the utility. Charges for such water 
shall be at the quantity rate for General Metered Service appli-
cable to the tariff area ~thin which the water is delivered. 

4. Applicant for temporary service shall be required to 
pay the utility in advance the net cost of installing and 
remo~q any facilities necessary in connection ~th furnish1nq 
such service by the utility. 

S. Applicant for temporary service may be required to, 
deposi t with the utility a sum. of money equal to the estimated 
amo'tmt of the utility' s bill for such service. (N)' 


